



\$~2

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CM(M) 2459/2024

MRS KULDIP KAUR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Satvinder Singh & Mr. Simranjot  
Singh, Advs.

versus

SHRI KARNAIL SINGH

..... Respondent

Through:

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR**

**ORDER**

% **14.05.2024**

**CM APPL. 25307/2024—Exp.**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

**CM(M) 2459/2024 & CM APPL. 25307/2024**

3. The present petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India has been filed to impugn the order dated 27.03.2024 passed by the learned ADJ-01, West District, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi (hereinafter referred to as 'Trial Court'), in Civ DJ No.10688/2016 titled as "*Karnail Singh vs. Kuldip Kaur*", whereby the learned Trial Court dismissed two applications moved by the petitioner herein under Order VI Rule 17 read with Section 151 CPC seeking amendment of written statement and the other application is under Order VIII Rule 1A(3) read with Section 151 CPC seeking to place on



record additional documents.

4. Upon petitioner's taking necessary steps, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes including via approved courier service, returnable on 01.10.2024.

**SHALINDER KAUR, J.**

**MAY 14, 2024**

ab